
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday, 6th November, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to View the Meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 580 677 499# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTM0ZDY1YjgtNzhjNC00Yjc3LThiZTctOTFlMmVjY2Y0NDg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. The Prince Albert Public House, 140 Newton Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6RW  
(Pages 9 - 124)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and J  Wray



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to 
be the case during any lockdown period and will allow members of the public 
[...]
 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  

Report Title: Review a Premises Licence following a Closure Order – Prince 
Albert, 140 Newton Street, Macclesfield  SK11  6RW

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of a review pursuant to Section 167 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the Prince Albert, 140 Newton Street, 
Macclesfield,  SK11  6RW and outlines the evidence presented by the parties 
in relation to the review.  The order was issued following agreement between 
the Police and the Premises Licence Holder at Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 
27th October 2020.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee considers the premises licence review 
instigated by S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the licence granted to Mr. 
Simon Johnson for the premises know as the Prince Albert, 140 Newton 
Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6RW.

2.2.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review 
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, 
it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3.Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives.  Where Members consider that matters 
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their 
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

d) The protection of children from harm

2.4.Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence 
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.5.Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the recommendation/s has 
been made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and corporate 
objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.Under S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 a premies licence review is triggered 
where a Magistrates’ Court has made a Closure Order under Section 80 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

5.2.On 19th October 2020, Cheshire Constabulary issued a Closure Notice on the 
premises following an increase in the number of serious incidents taking place 
in and around the Prince Albert involving large scale fights involving multiple 
people, damage to cars, loud noise, illegal lock ins and reports of drink drivers 
leaving the property.  Cheshire East Council’s Licensing Service also received 
multiple reports of anti-social behaviour going on into the early hours of the 
morning mainly related to drunken people leaving the pub many hours after it 
should have closed and often urinating in the street.  A copy of the Closure 
Notice is contained within Appendix 1.

5.3.An application for a Closure Order was made to Chester Magistrates’s Court 
on Wednesday 21st October 2020, however at the request of the premises 

Page 10



OFFICIAL

licence holder’s solicitor, the matter was adjourned to Tuesday 27th October 
2020.

5.4.On Tuesday 27th October 2020 Crewe Magistrates’ Court heard the 
application for the Closure Order and as a result made a Closure Order which 
closed the premises for a period of 2 months (8 weeks) commencing on 27th 
October 2020.  Submissions from the police including the statement in relation 
to the Closure Order and previous history of the premises are attached at 
Appendix 1.

5.5.During the course of the Closure Order hearing, the police and the premises 
licence holder’s legal representative agreed an 8 week closure (commencing 
on 27th October 2020 and ending on 22nd December 2020), an application to 
vary the premises to specify a new DPS will be submitted, the premises will 
remain Covid-19 compliant, CCTV will be installed to the satisfaction of the 
Cheshire Police and Licensing Authority, new DPS to hold a meeting with the 
local residents to address their concerns.

5.6.The Magistrates’ Court has a duty to notify the Licensing Authority of the 
Closure Order and this was received on 27th October 2020.  A copy of the 
Closure Order is attached at Appendix 2.

5.7.The Licensing Authority is required to notify responsible authorities and 
interested parties of the review and invite representations.

6. The Premises

6.1.The Prince Albert Public House is a small pub situated in a heavily populated 
residential area.  The
[...]
ce (and any other participants) of the hearing.

9.11. The Sub-Committee must consider the order and any relevant 
representations received.

9.12. The below course of actions are open to the Sub-Committee at the 
review hearing; they can:

a) Modify the conditions of the Licence (permanently or for a temporary 
period of up to 3 months);

b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence (permanently 
or for a temporary period of up to 3 months);

c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;
d) Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
e) Revoke the Licence;
f) Any or none of the above.

9.13. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or 
modified, they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

9.14. By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any decision of 
the Sub-Committee to take one or more of the steps set out above does not 
have effect:

a) Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision; or
b) If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.

9.15. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988 to 
exercse its various functionsm doing all that it can to prevent Crime and 
Disorder, and Anti-Social Behaviour, behaviour adversley affecting the 
environment as well as the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in the 
Local Environment.

10. Finance Implications

10.1 There are no financial implications.

11. Policy Implications

11.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 15



OFFICIAL

11.2 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

11.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out 
the reasoning where they determine to depart 
[...]
          12.00 to 23.00

Non-standard timings: A further additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August 
Bank Holiday weekend.

A futher additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend.

A further additional hour every Christmas Eve. An additional hour every Boxing Day. From the end 
of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

Page 104



Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption either on or off the premises.

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of Premises 
Licence:

Mr Simon Johnson
Townend Barn
Vicarage Lane
Elworth
Cheshire East
CW11 3BU

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

Not applicable.

Name, address and telephone number of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises 
Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Mr Paul Richard Shrubsall
The Prince Albert
140 Newton Street
Macclesfield
Cheshire
SK11 6RW

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by designated Premises 
Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence Number: PE1333

Issuing Authority: Cheshire East Council

Licence Issued: 24th December 2019

Signed By: Mr Tony Haskell
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council

Page 105



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions (as applicable)
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence – 

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
Premises Licence, or
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal 
Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a Personal Licence.

Where a Village Hall is exempt from needing DPS under s.19 Licensing Act 2003
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by the 
Management Committee.

Mandatory condition where the licence authorises the exhibition of films
The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with section 
20 of the Licensing Act 2003. Admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification or the Licensing Authority.

Prohibited conditions: plays
1. In relation to a premises licence which authorises the performance of plays, no condition may be 
attached to the licence as to the nature of the plays which may be performed, or the manner of 
performing plays, under the licence. 

2.  But subsection (1) does not prevent a licensing authority imposing, in accordance with section 
18(2)(a) or (3)(b), 35(3)(b) or 52(3), any condition which it considers necessary on the grounds of 
public safety. 

Mandatory condition: Door supervision
Each individual engaged in security activities at the premises must either:

a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001; or
b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of Section 4 of the Private Security Industry 
Act 2001.

LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS)( AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Condition 1

1. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises no not carry out, arrange 
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

2. In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage individuals to – 

i. Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

Page 106



b) Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period fo 24 hours or less in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) Selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage 
or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any 
favourable manner;

e) Dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where 
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Condition 2

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available.

Condition 3

1. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

2. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

3. The policy must require individuals who appea
[...]
e— 

i. the holder of the premises licence, 
ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 
licence, or 
iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence; 

d) ‘relevant person’ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the 
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply 
in question; and 

e) ‘valued added tax’ means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph 
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the 
nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 
tax. 

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

Page 108



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. There shall be good external lighting in all areas to front and rear. 

2. The premises shall operated the “Barred from on barred from all” scheme in connection with 
neighbouring public houses. 

3. There shall be drug awareness training for staff of the premises.

Public Safety

4. There shall be a qualified first aider available on site. 

5. There shall be fire fighting equipment on site.

6. There shall be a smoking policy in place.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

7. Customer departure from the premises shall be managed

8. There sh
[...]
of 
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises. 

(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply 
with subsection (2) or (3).

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF A PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW
LICENSING ACT 2003

A Premises Licence Review following a Closure Order under 

Section 167 of the Licensing Act 2003 if being considered by 

Cheshire East Borough Council for the following premises:

The Prince Albert Public House
140 Newton Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6RW

The review will be considered on the following grounds:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

Prevention of public nuisance

Any person wishing to make representation in respect of the review 
may do so in writing by 04/11/2020 to:

The Licensing Section, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, 
CW1 2BJ or by email licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

A copy of the licensing register, in which the grounds for review are 

contained, is kept by the Licensing Section of Cheshire East 

Borough Council and may be viewed by prior appointment during 

office hours.

It is an offence on summary conviction, to knowingly or 
recklessly make a false statement in connection with this 
application, the maximum fine for which is, unlimited.

Page 123

mailto:licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Advertisement of review by licensing authority
38.—(1) Subject to the provisions of this regulation and regulation 

39, the relevant licensing authority shall advertise an application for 
the review of a premises licence under section 51(3), of a club 
premises certificate under section 87(3) or of a premises licence 
following a closure order under section 167— 
(a)by displaying prominently a notice—
(i)which is—
(aa)of a size equal or larger than A4;
(bb)of a pale blue colour; and
(cc)printed legibly in black ink or typed in black in a font of a size 
equal to or larger than 16;
(ii)at, on or near the site of the premises to which the application 
relates where it can conveniently be read from the exterior of the 
premises by the public and in the case of a premises covering an 
area of more than 50 metres square, one further notice in the same 
form and subject to the same requirements shall be displayed every 
50 metres along the external perimeter of the premises abutting any 
highway; and
(iii)at the offices, or the main offices, of the licensing authority in a 
central and conspicuous place; and
(b)in a case where the relevant licensing authority maintains a 
website for the purpose of advertisement of applications given to it, 
by publication of a notice on that website;

(2) the requirements set out in paragraph (1) shall be fulfilled— 
(i)in the case of a review of a premises licence following a closure 
order under section 167, for a period of no less than seven 
consecutive days starting on the day after the day on which the 
relevant licensing authority received the notice under section 
165(4); and
(ii)in all other cases, for a period of no less than 28 consecutive 
days starting on the day after the day on which the application was 
given to the relevant licensing authority.

Page 124


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 The Prince Albert Public House, 140 Newton Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6RW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Apendix 5 letter to PLH
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 6th November, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Joanne Clarke- Solicitor for the Police
Lesley Halliday- Police Licensing Officer
PC Matthew Bassirat- Macclesfield Local Policing Unit
Neil Naylor- Premises Manager
Jane Bailey- Premises Manager

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6 THE PRINCE ALBERT PUBLIC HOUSE, 140 NEWTON STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK11  6RW 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a premises license review 
instigated by Section 167 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the licence granted to Mr. 
Simon Johnson, for the premises known as The Prince Albert Public House, 140 
Newton Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6RW.

The report outlined the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the 
review.  The order was issued following agreement between the Police and the 
Premises Licence Holder at Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 27th October 2020.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the applicant; and 
 Cheshire Police acting as the Responsible Authority. 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties. 

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the Premises Licence be MODIFIED as outlined in the application by 
attaching to it those conditions as proposed by Cheshire Constabulary in their 
entirety.  The Sub-Committee added a further 2 conditions as set out below.  The 
conditions are listed as a) – ak) below for ease of reference:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

a) A CCTV system shall be in operation both inside and outside the 
premises and it shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in 
Licensed Premises – An Operational Requirement’. This system shall be 
in operation at all times when licensable activities are taking place.

b) Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of 
twenty-eight days.

c) A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 
the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises 
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to provide a Police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority data or footage 
upon request. All requests for footage are to be provided within a 
reasonable time scale.

d) Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system 
complies with their Operational requirements. They will need to be able to 
demonstrate the following:- 

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,
 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that 

can be replayed on a standard computer
 The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,
 Management records are kept,
 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,
 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.   

e) SIA registered Door Supervisors shall be employed from 16:00 until 30 
minutes after the close of the premises to such a number as the 



management of the premises consider are sufficient to control the entry of 
persons to the premises and for the keeping of order in the premises 
when they are used for a licensable activity.

f) All persons employed at the premises to carry out a security activity must 
be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the 
Private Security Industry Act 2001 or entitle to carry out that activity by 
virtue of section 4 of that Act.

g) Door supervisors shall be required to wear reflective waistcoats or jackets 
to approved standard – to be a specified colour, with approved lettering 
“security” front and rear and a clear plastic pocket to display the SIA 
badge in a prominent position.

h) A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor of every person employed on the premises as a door 
supervisor in a register kept for that purpose. That record shall contain the 
following details:- 

 The door supervisor's name, date of birth and home address; 
 His/her Security Industry Authority licence number;
 The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty;
 The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;
 Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor; 
 Record of all incidents taking place in the venue.

i) That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council, the Security Industry Authority or a Police 
Constable.

j) Security staff will ensure the safe and quiet dispersal of customers at the 
end of trading, encouraging people to leave the area immediately.

Search Policy

k) The Premises Licence Holder shall put in place a search policy to cover 
both drugs and weapons for the premises, which shall be to the 
satisfaction of Cheshire Constabulary.

l) The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall 
then ensure the that this search policy is complied with at all terms when 
the premises are open for licensable activities.

m) Conspicuous notices advising customers of the search policy shall be 
displayed at all entrances to the premises.

n) All door supervisors shall be trained in search/seizure/arrest procedures 
at the premises, particularly in relation to controlled drugs and offensive 
weapons.



Prevention of Public Nuisance

o) Prominent, clear and legible signs must be displayed at all exits in key 
areas, requesting the public to respect the needs of the local residents 
and to leave the premises and area quickly and quietly.

p) The designated premises supervisor or their representative shall conduct 
regular assessments of the noise emanating from the premises and shall 
take steps to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents.

q) A written record of those assessments and the remedial action taken shall 
be kept and shall include the date, time of checks and the name of the 
persons carrying out the checks.

r) Records shall be made available to Officers of Cheshire East Council or 
Cheshire Constabulary immediately on request.

s) No external speakers shall be used outside the building.

t) Refuse, including bottles, shall not be removed from the building for 
disposal between the hours of 21:00 and 09:00. 

u) All doors and windows must be kept closed (except to allow ingress and 
exit) when any amplified music or voices, including live or recorded music 
are being played within the premises.

v) The designated premises supervisor shall make arrangement to ensure 
so far as is reasonably practicable that no customers shall be permitted to 
remove from the Premises any open bottles, glasses or foodstuff for 
consumption or disposal outside the Premises.

Outside Area

w) the outside area in the rear yard of the premises shall be closed at 20:00 
hrs each day save fir the area that is under cover immediately outside the 
rear entrance to allow people to smoke.

x) All furniture shall be removed and stored away by 20:00hrs each day.

y) When the outside area is in use, there will be a member of staff on duty in 
the area at all times in order to maintain appropriate noise levels so as not 
to disrupt local residents and to discourage the use of foul language by 
customers.

Protection of Children from Harm

z) A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

aa) The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the 
Management) as proof of age are a valid passport, a valid photographic 
driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age card, HM Services Warrant 
Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for acceptance by 
the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)



ab) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 
25” scheme shall be displayed at the premises.

ac) The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall 
operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, 
indicating the date, time and reason for refusal, which shall be made available 
for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.

ad) The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register 
once a week. 

ae) Alternatively, an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

af) A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a 
position to sell, serve or deliver alcohol.  A written record for each member of 
staff shall be kept of the content of such training and shall be made available 
for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

ag) The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training 
reviews with all members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in 
order to reinforce the training and to promote best practice.  A written record 
for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such training reviews 
and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority 
Officers and Police.

ah) A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made 
available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

ai) Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of 
sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

aj) The Premises may not reopen without a Designated Premises Supervisor 
in place.

ak) The Premises may not reopen without the confirmation and approval of 
officers from both Cheshire Constabulary and the licensing authority that the 
measures set out in the licensing conditions are in place.”

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm

Councillor Mark Goldsmith


